Any person who operates or practices the business of an insurance agent,

broker or surveyor without a practice license as provided in Paragraph 1 of

Article 163 herein is subject to a fine of not less than New Taiwan Dollars

nine hundred thousand (NT$900,000) but not more than New Taiwan Dollars

four million five hundred thousand (NT$4,500,000).

Article 167-2

In case of a violation of the regulations set forth in accordance with

Paragraph 4 of Article 163 herein regarding business or financial

management, or violation of Paragraph 1 of Article 165 herein, a time limit

for rectification shall be specified, and in addition thereto, an

[...]

business within a specified time limit pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Article

165  herein to which Article 148 applies mutatis mutandis, a fine of not

less than New Taiwan Dollars three hundred thousand (NT$300,000) but not

more than New Taiwan Dollars one million  five hundred thousand

(NT$1,500,000) will be meted out if the insurance agent, broker or surveyor

himself or herself, or an responsible person or employee of the insurance

agent, broker or surveyor has any of the situations:

1. Refusing to allow inspection or to open the safe or other storage rooms.

[...]

entity that is remiss in submitting the financial statements, account

books, documents, or relevant transaction records shall be assessed a fine

of not less than New Taiwan Dollars three hundred thousand (NT$300,000) but

not more than New Taiwan Dollars one million five hundred thousand

(NT$1,500,000).

Article 167-5

An insurance enterprise that has business dealings with an insurance agent,

broker or surveyor as described in Paragraph 3 of Article 167-1 herein

shall be subject to a fine of New Taiwan Dollars one million five hundred

thousand  (NT$1,500,000) but not more than New Taiwan Dollars four million

five hundred thousand (NT$4,500,000).

Article 168

If an insurance enterprise violates the provisions of Article 138,

paragraph 1, 3, or 5, or the provisions relating to business scope in

regulations prescribed by the competent authority pursuant to Article 138,

paragraph 2, an administrative fine of not less than New Taiwan Dollars